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IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF BOTSWANA 
HELD AT LOBATSE 

Court of Appeal Criminal Appeal No: 31/96 
High Court Criminal Trial No. F29/95 

In the matter between: 

MOSES LESOLAME 

and 

THE STATE 

J U D G M E N T 

CORAM: Schreiner JA 
Tebbutt JA 
Allanbridge JA 

TEBBUTT [A 

The appellant,who was originally charged with murder, was convicted by 

GYEKE-DAICO J in the High Court of manslaughter in contravention of Section 200 

of Penal Code [Cap 08:01] and sentenced to five years imprisonment, three years of 

which were conditionally suspended for three years. He now appeals to this Court 

against his conviction only. 

The case against the appellant arose from a shooting incident on 18 July 1994 

on a farm in the vicinity of Tonota in Botswana when the appellant shot dead an 
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Indian man, one Leo Raj Michael. The appellant's defence was that he had shot the 

deceased accidentally. The trial court rejected this defence. 

Apart from whether the shooting was accidental or not, the facts are for the 

most part common cause. They are these. 

On 18 July 1994, which fell within a long week-end in Botswana, a number of 

Indian men including the deceased, went on a hunting trip on the farm of one 

Senthufe near Tonota. To get to the farm, one has to drive on a road that crosses 

Mabetha Farm, owned by the appellant's father. 

Some time after 8.30 pm and just outside the fence of the latter farm the party 

came across a small buck commonly Icnown as a duiker. Senthufe shot at it but onlv 

succeeded in wounding it. Certain members of the party chased it and found it about 

10 metres inside Mabetha's Farm, where the deceased took Senthufe's gun and fired 

three shots at the buck. Even these shots did not kill the buck which finallv had to 

be despatched with a machete. The sound of the shots were, however, heard bv the 

appellant who, thinking that there were poachers on the farm, set out to investigate 

what was happening. The hunting party meanwhile went on towards Senthufe's farm 

but as it was then getting late it was decided to abandon the hunt and return home, 

which, after having some cool drinks, they did. 

They were travelling in a Toyota Hilux "bakkie" with an open back bearing 

registration number BA 4723 B, driven by the deceased. Appellant in the meantime 

had taken a firearm, a .375 rifle, which he loaded with four rounds of ammunition 

and set off in the direction from which he had heard the shots. He saw the party's 
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bakkie which was just driving off and noted its registration number. Me then 

summoned the assistance of his brother, to whom I shall refer, as did Gyeke-Dako 

J, as P W l , and other farm hands. PWl suggested that they should give chase after 

the baldde which they did in a 4X4 Toyota vehicle driven by P W l . This vehicle was 

equipped with a canopy over the driver's seat. As they were travelling after the 

bakkie, they met it coming in the opposite direction on its return from Senthufe's 

farm. 

It is common cause that PWl flashed the lights of his vehicle to indicate to the 

deceased that he should stop but the deceased did not do so. PW1 then made a U-

turn and set off in pursuit of the bakkie flicking his lights continuously to cause it to 

stop, which the deceased finally did. 

Just before stopping one of the hunting party threw the dead duiker out of the 

baldde into a bush at the road side. What happened then again is largely common 

cause. P W l and the appellant dismounted from their vehicle. P W l , who was 

armed with a shotgun, and appellant, armed as he was with his rifle, ordered the 

occupants of the baldde to alight from it with their hands up and to kneel down. 

Some knelt and others did not but walked towards PWl's vehicle. Those on the back 

of the open baldde alighted first, followed by the three occupants of the cabin of the 

baldde. The deceased alighted from the driver's scat on the right side of the bakkie. 

The appellant with his rifle had stationed himself at the back of the baldde on the left 

hand side of it and his brother, P W l , with his shotgun, was on the right hand side 

of the bakkie behind the right rear wheel. As the occupants of the baldde were 
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walking towards the other vehicle, a shot came from the left side of the bakkie hitting 

the deceased in the chest. That shot was fired by the appellant's gun. The occupants 

of the bakkie were then herded into the canopy at the back of PW1 's vehicle and 

taken by PW1 and the appellant to the Tonota Police Station where the incident was 

reported to the Police. 

The body of the deceased was also taken to the police station. 

A post-mortem report showed that deceased had died of a single gunshot wound, the 

bullet having passed through his chest from front to back, rupturing his heart. 

Before giving the appellant's version of what occurred at the time the shot was 

fired it is convenient to refer to the evidence of a ballistics expert called by the State. 

lie said that he had examined the appellant's rifle. He found the safety catch to be 

in good working order. He also measured the trigger pull and found the maximum 

pressure needed was 1 V?. lbs, which amount of pressure he considered to be light for 

a weapon of its type. The trigger also had an adjusting screw which set the trigger 

pull. When the trigger was set, the trigger pull was found to be !/?. lb. In regard to 

this he said: 

"This I would consider to be too light. Set or hair trigger mechanism as 
[sic] supposed to give very light trigger pulls or pressures. I found that 
this weapon can discharge if it is jarred/struck sufficiently hard when the 
trigger is in the set position" 

Asked if jarring the rifle would include "a violent move", the expert said: 

"A sharp blow not a sudden movement. A blow to the weapon if the trigger is set can 

cause it to go off." 
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I revert then to the appellant's story of what occurred. This appears from two 

sources [a] a statement made by him to a District Commissioner some four days after 

the incident and [b] his evidence at the trial. In his s tatement , after telling how the 

vehicle in which the hunting party was travelling was stopped, he said: 

"Then they got out their vehicle, putting up their hands as we ordered 
them. I realised one of them had remained in the vehicle. When I 
ordered him out the gun, I was holding went off [shot out]. I did not 
then realise that it had killed somebody. Then we locked them in our 
vehicle, and drove them to the police started station including the dead 
body. Then the police started investigations up to now. But it was not 
my intention to kill a person" 

In his evidence he said that when the bakkie stopped, he and his companions 

disembarked from their vehicle. PW1 went to the right hand [ie drivers] side of the 

bakkie and he to the left hand or passenger's side. He then said this I quote from the 

record: 

"All along I had the safety catch of the gun on but when I got out of the 
vehicle I removed the safety catch of the gun and I then set the trigger 
[Accused demonstrates with the gun.] Why did you remove the safety 
catch? - I set the trigger to reduce the pressure needed for firing. 

How were you holding the rifle? 
[Accused demonstrates by holding the gun at carry and in a pointing 
position]" 

Appellant said that while the members of the hunting party were alighting 

from the bakkie he was pointing his gun at those at the back of it. The record then 

proceeds thus: 

"Defence: 
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As they were coming out how was the gun? 

Ace: 

I moved my gun with the last person. 

Defence: 

Up to what point did you follow this person who was moving down? 

Ace: 

After the last person from the back had come down I saw a person pass me and that 

is when it occurred to me that not everyone in the front seat had alighted. 

Defence 

When it occurred to you that the people in the other vehicle had not come what 

happened? 

Ace: 

I turned around verv fast and was tripped by some grass and in the process I lost 

balance and immediately after that the gun went off." 

The appellant said that his brother told him when they were herding the 

hunting party into their vehicle that "someone had fallen down" Prior to that he had 

not seen the deceased at all. I Ie then looked at the deceased and saw that he was 

dead. 

Appellant admitted not having mentioned his losing his balance and tumbling 

over a tuft of grass in his statement to the District Commissioner, as he did not 

consider that aspect " as important" 

Under cross-examination appellant conceded that his intention was to use his 


